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Goal: To understand the lived experiences of those facing housing insecurity in 

Hayward, including the contributing factors and potential opportunities to affect 

positive, lasting change.  
 

Nearly 200 volunteers developed and implemented the Count, visiting about 20 sites 

(some multiple times) to conduct questionnaires and 1:1 interviews of Hayward 

residents who were homeless or at risk of becoming homeless.  
 

Volunteers also gathered allied data (information related to the issues, but not part of 

the Count itself) and relevant best practices 
 

Many donors made this effort possible and are recognized along with volunteers in the 

full report 
 

For the purposes of this study/Count: Homelessness is a state in which an 

individual or family unit does not have permanent, legal, safe, and stable living 

quarters.  



Why are people Homeless or at risk 

of Homelessness in Hayward? 
1) Income too low to meet needs 

2) Couldn't find affordable housing 

3) Job loss 

4) Mental health 

5) Depleted savings 

6) Can’t work due to health reasons 

7) Loss of loved ones 

8) Family disputes  

9) Addiction 

10)Domestic violence  

11)Divorce 

12)Home foreclosure  



In November of 2015   

380-422 people who were homeless or 

at risk of homelessness in Hayward  

  

90% of the people said that they 

consider Hayward their home.  

 

70% of the participants were living in 

Hayward PRIOR to experiencing 

homelessness and housing insecurity. 

 

96% of survey respondents stated they 

would be willing to work.   
 
 

Key Contributing Factors 

Income: 

109 of people surveyed cited 

“Income too low” 

 

101 “Job loss” 

 

Housing Affordability 

106 “Couldn't find affordable 

housing” 

 

Next Highest issue: 

64 “Mental health”  



From the Data, two key issues emerge – Jobs and Housing – both of which 

are related to the top identified contributing factor: Income.  

Regarding the key issue of Housing… 

Based on our data 38% of 

respondents could pay 

●  $100-$600/mo for mortgage/rent 

17% could pay 

●  $600-$900 

9%could pay 

●  $1,000-$1,100 or more  

 

 







Homelessness in Hayward schools 
 

According to HUSD, in 2015 a total of 662 children who were identified as without 

permenant housing. 18 of those were completely without shelter.   
 

 Living Situation Number 

Temporary shelter 61 

Hotel or Motel 25 

Temporarily doubled up 558 

Temporarily unsheltered 18 

Total 662 

● Throughout the California State University system there is 460,000 students and 

about 1 in 10 are homeless. This number is consistent with findings from CSUEB 



Many participants did not become homeless by choice  

People struggle because they aren't financially stable or they 

become financially unstable 

Most participants once had a job, and lost it. 

Most participants never planned for the losses that lead to 

their current situation 

 

From the data, the researchers concluded: 



(includes personal stories, best practices and additional data) 
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TO:           Mayor and City Council

FROM:     Director of Finance

SUBJECT

Public Hearing for the Proposed FY 2018 Operating Budget for the City of Hayward, Hayward
Redevelopment Successor Agency, and Hayward Housing Authority; and the FY 2018 Capital
Improvement Program Budget; and Approval of the FY 2018 Operating Budget and Appropriations for
FY 2018; Approval of the FY 2018 Capital Improvement Program Budget and Appropriations for FY
2018; Approval of the Hayward Redevelopment Successor Agency Budget; Approval of the Hayward
Housing Authority Budget

RECOMMENDATION

That the Council considers the Proposed FY 2018 Operating Budgets of the City, Hayward
Redevelopment Successor Agency, Housing Authority and Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Budget;
conducts a Public Hearing on each; and adopts each of the above-mentioned documents should there be
no further action needed based on public testimony or at Council’s request.
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DATE:  June 20, 2017    
 
TO:  Mayor and City Council 
  Redevelopment Successor Agency Board of Directors 
  Housing Authority Board of Directors 
   
FROM:  Director of Finance 
 
SUBJECT Public Hearing for the Proposed FY 2018 Operating Budget for the City of 
 Hayward, Hayward Redevelopment Successor Agency, and Hayward Housing 
 Authority; and FY 2018 Capital Improvement Program Budget and Approval of 
 the FY 2018 Operating Budget and Appropriations for FY 2018; Approval of 
 the FY 2018 Capital Improvement Program Budget and Appropriations for  
 FY 2018; Approval of the Hayward Redevelopment Successor Agency Budget; 
 Approval of the Hayward Housing Authority Budget                       
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Council considers the Proposed FY 2018 Operating Budgets of the City, Hayward 
Redevelopment Successor Agency, Housing Authority and Capital Improvement Program 
(CIP) Budget; conducts a Public Hearing on each; and adopts each of the above-mentioned 
documents should there be no further action needed based on public testimony or at Council’s 
request. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The City Manager presented the Proposed FY 2018 Operating Budget to City Council on May 
9, 2017. The operating budget is comprised of different funding sources, with the General 
Fund representing the largest single fund for which the City Council has the most 
discretion. The total City expenditure budget for the Proposed FY 2018 Annual Budget as 
presented on May 9, 2017, was $298.3 million, with a General Fund budget of $157.3 
million.  
 
Since May 9, Council has held three budget work sessions (May 20, May 23, and June 6 which 
was continued to June 13) to further discuss the proposed budget. These work sessions 
included presentations, Council discussions, and a time for public input on the following: 
 

 The City’s FY 2018 overall operating budget 
 Department/Program budgets and operations 
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 Proposed CIP budget 
 City’s benefit liabilities  
 Strategies for closing the FY2018 budget gap 

 
Following these work sessions, staff has made several recommended changes to the FY 2018 
Proposed Operating and CIP Budgets – as detailed in this report. Tonight’s meeting has been 
noticed as a public hearing on the FY 2018 Proposed Operating and CIP budgets and is 
another opportunity to receive public input. Upon closure of the public hearing, Council will 
provide any additional comments and direction to staff and, should there be no public 
testimony or Council directed changes to the FY 2018 Proposed Operating and CIP budgets, 
both documents will be considered for adoption upon the closing of the Public Hearing. 
Should there be public testimony and/or direction from the Council that requires changes to 
either the FY 2018 Operating or CIP budgets, the public hearing will be closed, and the FY 
2018 Proposed Operating and CIP budgets will be presented for adoption on June 27, 2017.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The Proposed FY 2018 Operating Budget and CIP documents provide the foundation for the 
budget discussions. As the City has progressed through the FY 2018 budget process, both City 
Council and staff have recommended adjustments to the proposed budget. This report 
contains a summary of the key changes to date, and the resultant impacts to both the General 
Fund and other revenue funds for FY 2018.  
 
The FY 2018 Operating Budget presents a budget plan with a recommendation to use $2.47 
million of General Fund Reserves to cover anticipated needs for the year.  As discussed in the 
May 9 presentation of the budget, staff has proposed several one-time expenditure reduction 
measures to address the originally proposed $10.4 million General Fund deficit.  Staff has 
reduced expenditures by approximately $5.8 million and increased revenue projections by 
approximately $2.2 million.  As a structural gap exists, the City will continue to review existing 
programs and expenditures, evaluate and search out new revenue opportunities, and develop 
prudent financial strategies to help eliminate the need to use said reserves in future budget 
years.  This effort will be the focus of a City Council Retreat in the Fall of 2017. 
 
The tables below compare the Proposed FY 2018 Budget presented on May 9, 2017 and 
tonight’s (June 20, 2017) revision – as well as a comparison to the FY 2017 Adopted Budget. 
 
Table 1 – Citywide Expenditure Budget 
 

 

in the 1,000's

FY 2017 

Adopted

FY 2018 

Proposed 

5/9/17

FY 2018 

Proposed 

6/20/17

Change 

from 

5/9/17

$ Change 

from       

FY 2017

% Change 

from        

FY 2017

General Fund 149,029 157,346               151,562  (5,784)       2,533      1.7%

All Other Funds 136,554 140,966               135,938  (5,028)       (616)        -0.5%

Total City Budget 285,583 298,312               287,500  (10,812)     1,917      0.7%
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The overall change to the citywide expenditure budget is a net decrease of $10.8 million from 
what was proposed. The significant changes are summarized as follows: 
 
General Fund: 

1. Reduce General Fund Transfer Out Expense to Fleet Management Replacement Fund 
(minus $409,000) 

2. Reduction in General Fund Allocation to Internal Service Funds (minus $3.5M)  
3. Prepayment of PERS ARC (minus $700,000)  
4. Vacancy Savings, including deferral of hiring currently vacant positions (minus $1.2M)  

 
All Other Funds: 
1. Measure C - Reduced Measure C Transfer Out Expense to CIP (minus -$4.0M) – The 

proposed operating budget presented to the Council on May 9, 2017 included a transfer 
out from the Measure C Operating fund to the Measure C CIP fund of $6.35 million to cover 
anticipated costs related to the new Fire Station 6 and Regional Fire Training Center 
Project in FY 2018. In FY 2017, however, this project did not spend $4 million of the 
amount budgeted, these unspent funds will be carried forward and used in FY 2018 
eliminating the need for the transfer of an additional $4.0 M.  
 

Table 2 – Citywide Revenue Projections 
 

 
 
The overall change to the citywide projected revenue is a net increase of $0.5 million from 
what was proposed. The significant changes are summarized as follows: 
 
General Fund: 

1. Increase in projected Utility User Tax (UUT) (plus $1.0M) 
2. Police Grant for Delinquency Prevention (plus 371,000) 
3. Increase in projected Mutual Aid Reimbursement (plus $500,000) 
4. Increase in projected rental inspection fees based on historical actuals (plus 

$200,000) 
 
All Other Funds: 

1. Reduction in Internal Service Fund revenue due to reduction in General Fund 
Allocation to Internal Service Fund (minus $1.6M). 

 
Table 3 - Citywide Staffing 

in the 1,000's

FY 2017 

Adopted

FY 2018 

Proposed 

5/9/17

FY 2018 

Proposed 

6/20/17

Change 

from 

5/9/17

$ Change 

from       

FY 2017

% 

Change 

from        

FY 2017

General Fund 144,665  146,920  149,087   2,167        4,422        3.1%

All Other Funds 148,526  145,934  144,331   (1,603)      (4,195)      -2.8%

Total City Revenue 293,191  292,854  293,418   564           227           0.1%
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The citywide staffing numbers in the General Fund have been reduced to reflect the Council’s 
direction at the June 13 work session regarding staffing at the new 21st Century Library to 
only add one (1) FTE Librarian position budgeted for 6 months of the year.  The other position 
additions were discussed in the original presentation of the budget on May 9, 2017. 
 
Capital Improvement Program (CIP) FY 2018 – FY 2027 
 
The City’s Capital Improvement Program budget has had its own review and public process. 
On April 26, 2017, the Council Infrastructure Committee reviewed and discussed the 
proposed FY 2018 CIP budget. On May 25, 2017, the Planning Commission held a public 
hearing and found the document in conformance with the General Plan. On June 13, 2017, the 
Council reviewed and discussed the FY 2018 CIP budget during a work session.  
  
The FY 2018 CIP appropriations total approximately $81 million with approximately $507 
million budgeted through FY 2027.  
 
Two funding options for the new Regional Fire Training Center were included in the FY2018-
FY2027 CIP that was presented at the June 13 Council Budget Work Session. One of the 
options is no longer being considered and has been removed from the FY2018-FY2027 CIP. 
Changes made to the FY2018-FY2027 are as follows:   
 

 Fund 406 – Measure C Capital with new Regional Fire Training Center – Phase 1 fund 
summary page and project page were removed.  

 
 New Regional Fire Training Center – Phase 1 Project was removed from the Capital 

Project Expenditure Summary (page 2) and Detail (page 288). 
 

 New Regional Fire Training Center with full build out costs added to the Capital Project 
Expenditure Summary (page 2) and Detail (page 288).  

 
 Adding the cost of the Fire Training Center full build out increased the total CIP from 

$493 million to $507 million and the FY 2018 CIP total from $122 million to $124 
million on the Capital Project Expenditure Summary (page 2) and Transmittal Letter 
(page iv).   

 

FY 2017 

Adopted

FY 2018 

Proposed 

5/9/17

FY 2018 

Proposed 

6/20/17

% Change 

from FY 2017

General Fund 646.70           657.80           654.50           1.2%

All Other Funds 217.50           226.30           226.30           4.0%

Total City Budget 864.20           884.10           880.80           1.9%
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FISCAL IMPACT 
 
Table 4 below summarizes the FY 2018 Citywide Operating & CIP budgets. The projected 
expenditures for the FY 2018 Operating budget does not include corresponding revenue 
amounts. The Citywide total revenue projections for FY 2018 is $293.4 million.  
 
Table 4 – Summary of Citywide Operating & CIP Budgets  
 

 
 
 
PUBLIC CONTACT 
 
The Proposed FY 2018 Operating Budget has been discussed by City Council over the last 
couple of months.  A public notice was published in The Daily Review on June 9 and June 16, 
2017 announcing the date, time, location, and subject matter of this public hearing.  A notice 
advising residents about the Planning Commission’s public hearing on the CIP was published 
in the Daily Review newspaper more than the requisite ten days in advance.  

 
The FY 2018 Proposed Operating Budget is currently available for public review in the City 
Clerk’s Office at City Hall, at the Main Library and the Weekes Branch, and on the City’s 
website at: https://www.hayward-
ca.gov/sites/default/files/Proposed%20FY%202018%20New.pdf 
 
A schedule of the FY 2018 Proposed Operating Budget work sessions is available for public 
information on the City’s website at: https://www.hayward-ca.gov/services/city-
services/review-city-budget-and-finance-reports 
 

City of Hayward Budget (in 1,000's) FY 2018

City Funds

General Fund 151,562        

Measure C Fund 8,241           

Special Revenue Funds (excluding Agency Funds) 9,924           

Debt Service Funds (excluding Agency debt service) 7,130           

Enterprise Funds 76,712          

Internal Service Funds 29,247          

282,815        

Agency Funds

Hayward Successor Redevelopment Agency  Operating Fund 4,475           

Housing Authority Fund 210              

4,685           

Total City Operating Budget 287,500        

Total CIP Budget 80,973          

https://www.hayward-ca.gov/sites/default/files/Proposed%20FY%202018%20New.pdf
https://www.hayward-ca.gov/sites/default/files/Proposed%20FY%202018%20New.pdf
https://www.hayward-ca.gov/services/city-services/review-city-budget-and-finance-reports
https://www.hayward-ca.gov/services/city-services/review-city-budget-and-finance-reports
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The FY 2018 Capital Improvement Program Budget is currently available for public review in 
the City Clerk’s Office at City Hall and on the City’s website at: https://www.hayward-
ca.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/Recommended%20FY18%20to%20FY27%20CIP_0615
17.pdf 
 
NEXT STEPS 
 
City staff will continue its diligent work to identify strategies and options to help to reduce the 
City’s structural budget gap; to that end staff has engaged Management Partners to assist in 
the effort.  In early fall of 2017 Council will be presented with an update to the City’s General 
Fund Long Term Projection (currently known as the General Fund 10 year plan).  In 
conjunction with this update, staff and Management partners will also present possible 
revenues for creation and/or augmentation and ways to manage expenditures as efficiently 
and effectively as possible.  Staff is also working to schedule a retreat with the Council in the 
fall of 2017 to further discuss the options presented and develop a plan to implement selected 
strategies. 
 
Prepared by:   Nicole Gonzales, Budget Officer 
   Dustin Claussen, Director of Finance 
 
Recommended by:   Dustin Claussen, Director of Finance 
 
Approved by: 
 

 
 
Kelly McAdoo, City Manager 

https://www.hayward-ca.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/Recommended%20FY18%20to%20FY27%20CIP_061517.pdf
https://www.hayward-ca.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/Recommended%20FY18%20to%20FY27%20CIP_061517.pdf
https://www.hayward-ca.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/Recommended%20FY18%20to%20FY27%20CIP_061517.pdf
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HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL 

 

RESOLUTION NO.   17-   

 

Introduced by Council Member           

 

 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE OPERATING BUDGET OF THE 

CITY OF HAYWARD FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018; ADOPTING 

APPROPRIATIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018, EXCEPT FOR 

GENERAL FUND COMMUNITY AGENCY FUNDING 

 

 

 WHEREAS, the City Manager has submitted to the City Council of the City of Hayward 

estimates of revenues from all sources and estimates of expenditures required for the proper conduct of 

the activities of the City of Hayward for fiscal year 2018 contained in those documents entitled "City of 

Hayward Proposed FY 2018 Operating Budget," with adjustments to the Proposed Budget as discussed 

at the June 20, 2017 Council Public Hearing and contained herein; 

 

 WHEREAS, two Council Work Sessions and a public hearing were held by the City Council of 

the City of Hayward, at which time all interested persons were afforded an opportunity to be heard on 

matters pertaining to the budget recommended by the City Manager. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward as 

follows: 

 

1. That the budget presented by the City Manager in the document entitled "City of Hayward 

Proposed FY 2018 Operating Budget," with adjustments to the proposed budget as outlined in 

the June 20, 2017 staff report is hereby approved and adopted as the budget of the City of 

Hayward for FY 2018, with specific exception of General Fund Community Agency funding, 

which is separately addressed in Resolution No. 17-xxx. Copies of the budget documents and 

the staff reports presented by the City Manager are on file in the office of the City Clerk and are 

hereby referred to, incorporated herein, and made a part of this resolution as though set forth in 

full.  

 

2. That except as may be otherwise provided, any and all expenditures relating to the objectives 

described in the budget are hereby approved and authorized and payments therefore may be 

made by the Director of Finance of the City of Hayward without further action of Council.   

 

3. That for the purposes of determining whether the City Manager is authorized to execute a 

contract for a commodity or service pursuant to City Charter section 701 subsection 8, the City 

Manager shall have the authority to expend such funds and enter into and execute any and all 

contracts and documents necessary to carry out the priorities and service delivery outcomes of 

the Council's appropriations as set forth in this budget. 

 

4. The City Manager shall have the authority to bind and prepay all coverage and to negotiate and 

execute all documents necessary to obtain the insurance, third party administration services, 
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loss fund stabilization and defense of claims budgeted for in the Liability Insurance Fund. In 

consultation with the City Attorney, the City Manager and/or City Attorney shall be authorized 

to represent the City on the board of the Exclusive Risk Management Authority of California 

and take any and all actions necessary or appropriate to advance the City’s interests in 

connection with risk management services and procuring of insurance coverage. 

 

5. The Director of Finance is hereby authorized to transfer the amounts from one fund to another 

as indicated in Exhibit A at such time as he/she may determine, giving consideration to the 

intended purposes for which the transfers are made and available balances in each of the funds. 

 

6. The amounts as reflected in Exhibit B are hereby appropriated for expenditure. 

 

7. Any monies received during FY 2018 as a consequence of a grant application approved by the 

City Council are hereby appropriated for the purposes for which the grant has been approved. 

Such appropriation includes authorization for the City Manager to expend such monies and for 

the Director of Finance to make payments therefore in accordance with the terms and 

conditions and for the purposes of the grant. 

 

8. The Director of Finance is directed to comply with GASB 31 (Unrealized investment gains and 

losses) and is authorized to make such entries as are required to the City’s financial records. In 

addition, the Director of Finance is authorized to make such changes to the budget as are 

required by GASB 31. 

 

9. There are hereby appropriated the following amounts to the General Fund Reserve and 

Designation of Fund Balances, which the Director of Finance shall enter upon the records and 

reflect in the financial statement of the City: 

 

 
 

In addition to the above specified amounts, the balances in each fund that are not otherwise 

appropriated are hereby appropriated to Contingency Reserves in those funds.   

 

Expenditures from Reserves or Designated Fund Balances shall require the approval of the City 

Council. 

 

10. The Director of Finance is hereby authorized and directed to distribute the above 

appropriations, transfers, and reserves to the various accounts of the City in accordance with 

generally accepted accounting principles and consistent with the purposes and objectives as 

outlined in the approved budget. 

 

General Fund -  Fund Balance Designations FY 2018

Unassigned 21,586             

Total Designated Fund Balance 21,586$           

Proposed Use of Fund Balance (2,474)              

Total Reserves & Designated 19,112$           
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11. Any contract for professional services included in the annual budget that will cost more than 

$75,000 shall be executed by the City Manager only upon approval of the contract by the City 

Council given at a meeting of the City Council. 

 

  

 

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA   June 20, 2017 

 

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

 

AYES:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:  

     

NOES:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:  

 

ABSTAIN:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:  

     

ABSENT:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:  

 

 

  ATTEST:                                                          

City Clerk of the City of Hayward 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

                                                              

City Attorney of the City of Hayward 
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General Fund Transfers In
100-00-0000-00000-49100 217 Cost Allocation From Paratransit Measure B Fund (39,319)            
100-00-0000-00000-49100 231 Cost Allocation From Used Oil Fund (930)                  
100-00-0000-00000-49100 232 Cost Allocation From Measure D Fund (37,327)            
100-00-0000-00000-49100 245 Cost Allocation From Housing Authority Fund (3,897)              
100-00-0000-00000-49100 246 Cost Allocation From Affordable Housing Fund (13,474)            
100-00-0000-00000-49100 605 Cost Allocation From Water Enterprise Fund (1,207,770)      
100-00-0000-00000-49100 606 Cost Allocation From Water Inter-tie Fund (21,329)            
100-00-0000-00000-49100 610 Cost Allocation From Sewer Enterprise Fund (823,783)         
100-00-0000-00000-49100 615 Cost Allocation From Stormwater Enterprise Fund (125,049)         
100-00-0000-00000-49100 620 Cost Allocation From Airport Enterprise Fund (185,168)         
100-00-0000-00000-49530 815 Transfer From Successor RDA Fund D/S Repayment (800,000)         
100-00-0000-00000-49535 210 Transfer From Gas Tax Fund (229,000)         
100-00-0000-00000-49545 810 Misc. Transfer From CFD #1 for Trustee Costs (8,000)              
100-00-0000-00000-49545 810 Misc. Transfer From CFD #2 for Police Services (290,000)         
100-00-0000-00000-49545 810 Misc. Transfer From CFD #3 for Police & Fire Services (175,000)         

Transfers In Total (3,960,046)    

General Fund Transfers Out
100-00-0000-00000-98100 102 Transfer to Economic Development Fund 350,000           
100-00-0000-00000-98100 720 OPEB Contribution 1,000,000        
100-00-0000-00000-98110 300 D/S ABAG 2001-02 (ABAG 33) 88,578              
100-00-0000-00000-98110 300 D/S City Hall Debt Service 2,459,912        
100-00-0000-00000-98110 300 Transfer D/S Fire Station #7 452,854           
100-00-0000-00000-98110 300 Miscellaneous Transfer To Debt Service Fund 4,900                
100-00-0000-00000-98110 605 Fire Station #7 Repayment to Water Fund 137,741           
100-00-0000-00000-98110 736 D/S 15 Streetlight Conversion #05188 276,262           
100-00-0000-00000-98115 405 Transfer To Capital Projects 289,000           
100-10-1020-19120-98115 405 One-Time General Plan Update Payback (FY18 ONLY) 175,000           
100-00-0000-00000-98115 460 Capital Transfer To Transportation Sys Improvement Fund 450,000           
100-00-0000-00000-98115 731 Supplemental To Technology Replacement Fund 1,859,000        
100-00-0000-00000-98200 710 Liability Insurance Allocation 2,906,907        

Transfers Out Total 10,450,154   

Measure C Fund
101-00-0000-00000-98110 301 D/S New Library & Education Center 2,730,688        
101-00-0000-00000-98110 301 D/S New Library & Education Center Admin Fees 3,800                
101-00-0000-00000-98115 406 CIP Transfer 2,350,000        
101-00-0000-00000-98200 710 Transfer Out to Liability Insurance 67,492              

Measure C Fund 5,151,980      

Economic Development Fund
102-00-0000-00000-49530 410 Transfer In from RTE 238 (206,000)         
102-00-0000-00000-49530 100 Transfer In From General Fund (350,000)         

Economic Development Fund (556,000)        

Paratransit Fund
217-00-0000-00000-97100 100 Transfer Out Cost Allocation To General Fund 39,319              
217-00-0000-00000-98200 710 Transfer Out To Liability Insurance 10,124              

Paratransit Fund 49,443            
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Used Oil Fund
231-00-0000-00000-98100 100 Transfer Out Cost Allocation to General Fund 930                    

Used Oil Fund 930                   

Measure D Fund
232-00-0000-00000-97100 100 Transfer Out Cost Allocation to General Fund 37,327              
232-00-0000-00000-98200 710 Transfer Out Liability Insurance 10,124              

Measure D Fund 47,451            

Housing Authority Fund
245-00-0000-00000-97100 100 Transfer Out Cost Allocation To General Fund 3,897                

Housing Authority Fund 3,897               

Affordable Housing Fund
246-00-0000-00000-97100 100 Transfer Out Cost Allocation To General Fund 13,474              
246-00-0000-00000-98200 710 Transfer Out To Liability Insurance 6,749                

Affordable Housing Fund 20,223            

Certificates of Participation Fund
300-00-0000-00000-49555 100 Transfer In D/S ABAG 2001-02 (ABAG 33) (88,578)            
300-00-0000-00000-49555 100 Transfer In D/S City Hall Debt Service (2,459,912)      
300-00-0000-00000-49555 100 Transfer In D/S Fire Station #7 (452,854)         
300-00-0000-00000-49555 100 Transfer In D/S 15 Streetlight Conversion #05188 (276,262)         
300-00-0000-00000-49555 100 Transfer In Misc. Transfer From General Fund (4,900)              

Certificates of Participation Fund (3,282,506)    

Measure C Debt Service Fund
301-00-0000-00000-49555 101 D/S New Library & Education Center (2,730,688)      
301-00-0000-00000-49555 101 D/S New Library & Education Center Admin Fees (3,800)              

Measure C Debt Service Fund (2,734,488)    

Water Maintenance & Operations Fund
605-00-0000-00000-49555 100 Transfer In From General Fund Fire Station #7 Repayment (137,741)         
605-00-0000-00000-49555 604 Transfer In D/S 13 Water System (267,854)         
605-00-0000-00000-97100 100 Transfer Out Cost Allocation To General Fund 1,207,770        
605-00-0000-00000-98200 710 Transfer Out To Liability Insurance 278,194           
605-00-0000-00000-98115 603 Transfer Out Capital Reserves To Water 3,000,000        

Water Maintenance & Operations Fund 4,080,369      

Water Inter-Tie Fund
606-00-0000-00000-97100 100 Transfer Out Cost Allocation To General Fund 21,329              

Water Inter-Tie Fund 21,329            
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Sewer Maintenance & Operations Fund
610-00-0000-00000-49555 611 Transfer In D/S07 Sewer Rev Refund Bonds (504,400)         
610-00-0000-00000-49555 612 Transfer In D/S CEC Loan (217,810)         
610-00-0000-00000-49555 612 Transfer In D/S CA SWRCB Loan/Sewer (2,727,501)      
610-00-0000-00000-97100 100 Transfer Out Cost Allocation to General Fund 823,783           
610-00-0000-00000-98115 611 Transfer Out Capital Reserves to Sewer Replacement 4,000,000        
610-00-0000-00000-98200 711 Transfer Out To Liability Insurance 399,874           
610-00-0000-00000-98115 612 Transfer Out Connect Fee Tran To Sewer Improvement Fund 3,000,000        

Sewer Maintenance & Operations Fund 4,773,946      

Stormwater Maint. & Operations Fund
615-00-0000-00000-97100 100 Transfer Out Cost Allocation To General Fund 125,049           
615-00-0000-00000-98200 710 Transfer Out To Liability Insurance 33,749              

Stormwater Maint. & Operations Fund 158,798          

Airport Operations Fund
620-00-0000-00000-97100 100 Transfer Out Cost Allocation To General Fund 185,168           
620-00-0000-00000-98200 710 Transfer Out  To Liability Insurance 66,869              
620-00-0000-00000-98115 731 IT Capital for ERP (final payment) 13,000              
620-00-0000-00000-98115 621 Transfer Out Cap Reserves To Airport Capital 950,000           

Airport Operations Fund 1,215,037      

Workers' Compensation Fund
705-00-0000-00000-98200 710 Transfer Out To Liability Insurance 10,124              

Workers' Compensation Fund 10,124            

Risk Management Fund
710-00-0000-00000-49100 100 Transfer In Liability Insurance-General Fund (2,906,907)      
710-00-0000-00000-49100 101 Transfer In Liability Insurance-Measure C Fund (67,492)            
710-00-0000-00000-49100 217 Transfer In Liability Insurance-Meas B2 PRTRNST (10,124)            
710-00-0000-00000-49100 232 Transfer In Liability Insurance-Recycling (10,124)            
710-00-0000-00000-49100 246 Transfer In Liability Insurance-Housing Mortg (6,749)              
710-00-0000-00000-49100 605 Transfer In Liability Insurance-Water M & O (278,194)         
710-00-0000-00000-49100 610 Transfer In Liability Insurance-WWTP M & O (399,874)         
710-00-0000-00000-49100 615 Transfer In Liability Insurance-Stormwater (33,749)            
710-00-0000-00000-49100 620 Transfer In Liability Insurance-Airport (66,869)            
710-00-0000-00000-49100 705 Transfer In Liability Insurance-Workers Comp (10,124)            
710-00-0000-00000-49100 725 Transfer In Liability Insurance-Facilities FD (34,293)            
710-00-0000-00000-49100 730 Transfer In Liability Insurance-Tech Services FD (79,052)            
710-00-0000-00000-49100 735 Transfer In Liability Insurance-Equip Mgmt. (53,094)            
710-00-0000-00000-49100 815 Transfer In Liability Insurance-Successor RDA Fund (43,355)            

Risk Management Fund (4,000,000)    

Retiree Medical Fund
720-00-0000-00000-49530 100 OPEB Transfer Out of General Fund (1,000,000)      

Retiree Medical Fund (1,000,000)    

Facilities Management Fund
725-00-0000-00000-98200 710 Transfer Out To Liability Insurance 34,293              

Facilities Management Fund 34,293            

Information Technology Fund
730-00-0000-00000-98115 731 Transfer Out To IT Replacement Fund 622,104           
730-00-0000-00000-98200 710 Transfer Out To Liability Insurance 79,052              

Information Technology Fund 701,156          
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Fleet Management Fund
735-00-0000-00000-98200 710 Transfer Out To Liability Insurance 53,094              

Fleet Management Fund 53,094            

Comm. Facility District Fund
810-00-0000-00000-98100 100 Transfer Out  To General Fund for Trust Expenses CFD #1 8,000                
810-00-0000-00000-98100 100 Transfer Out To General Fund for Police Services CFD #2 290,000           
810-00-0000-00000-98100 100 Transfer Out To General Fund for Police&Fire Svcs CFD #3 175,000           

Comm. Facility District  Fund 473,000          

Successor Agency-RDA of COH
815-00-0000-00000-98100 100 Transfer Out To General Fund D/S Loan Repayment 800,000           
815-00-0000-00000-98200 710 Transfer Out To Liability Insurance 43,355              

Successor Agency-RDA of COH 843,355          



FY 2018 Fund Expenditure Appropriations - Operating Budget ATTACHMENT II
 EXHIBIT B

General Fund
100 151,561,786               

Measure C Fund
101 8,241,027                    

Special Revenue Funds
102 Economic Development Fund 523,491                       
214 Paratransit Fund - Measure BB 310,000                       
217 Paratransit Fund - Measure B 1,333,027                    
220 Home Loan Fund 388,379                       
223 CDBG-Housing Rehab Loan Fund 232,571                       
225 Community Development Block Grant Fund 1,386,030                    
227 CDBG - Small  Business Loan Fund 78,510                          
230 Recycling Fund 30,942                          
231 Used Oil Fund 40,930                          
232 Recycling/Measure D Fund 545,910                       
245 Housing Authority 209,713                       
246 Affordable Housing Fund 437,637                       
255 Park Dedication - Zone A 1,261,916                    
256 Park Dedication - Zone B 71,300                          
257 Park Dedication - Zone C 657,300                       
258 Park Dedication - Zone D 447,650                       
259 Park Dedication - Zone E 200,650                       
266 LLD Zone 1 12,571                          
267 LLD Zone 2 14,212                          
268 LLD Zone 3 164,519                       
269 LLD Zone 4 24,322                          
270 MD 1 44,533                          
271 MD 2 106,212                       
272 LLD Zone 5 10,859                          
273 LLD Zone 6 17,453                          
274 LLD Zone 7 269,973                       
275 LLD Zone 8 9,644                             
276 LLD Zone 9 6,001                             
277 LLD Zone 10 182,361                       
278 LLD Zone 12 39,096                          
279 LLD Zone 11 149,972                       
280 Downtown Bus Improvement 96,000                          
281 LLD Zone 13 212,515                       
282 LLD Zone 14 2,500                             
284 LLD Zone 15 23,650                          
295 So. Hayward B.A.R.T. JPA 591,148                       

 Special Revenue Fund Total 10,133,497                 

Enterprise Funds
605 Water 45,274,687                 
606 Regional Intertie 131,329                       
610 Wastewater  24,777,454                 
615 Stormwater 2,857,465                    
620 Airport 3,670,690                    

Enterprise Fund Total 76,711,625                 

Debt Service/Non-Departmental Funds
300 Certificate of Participation 3,282,506                    
301 Measure C Debt Service 2,734,488                    

805/810 Special Assessment District 1,113,237                    
Debt Service Fund Total 7,130,231                    



FY 2018 Fund Expenditure Appropriations - Operating Budget ATTACHMENT II
 EXHIBIT B

Internal Service Funds
705 Worker's Compensation 6,587,843                    
710 Risk Management 4,729,969                    
720 Employee Benefits 3,165,475                    
725 Facilities 3,793,889                    
730 Information Technology 6,981,510                    
735 Fleet 3,987,899                    

Internal Service Fund Total 29,246,585                 

Hayward Redevelopment Successor Agency (HRSA)
815 4,474,774                    

Total Appropriation Authority 287,499,525             
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HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL 

 

RESOLUTION NO.   17-   

 

Introduced by Council Member _______ 

 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND APPROPRIATING THE 

COMMUNITY AGENCY FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS 

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018 

 

 

  BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hayward hereby approves 

and appropriates the Community Agency Funding recommendations for Fiscal Year 2018, as 

approved by City Council on April 18, 2017 and shown in Exhibit A, in a total amount not to 

exceed $1,408,996 which is incorporated by reference herein. 

 

  BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that except as may be otherwise provided, any 

and all expenditures relating to the objectives described in the Community Agency budget are 

hereby approved and authorized and payments therefore may be made by the Director of Finance 

of the City of Hayward without further action of Council.   

 

 

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA     June 20, 2017 

 

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

 

AYES:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:  

   

NOES:  COUNCIL MEMBERS: 

 

ABSTAIN:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:  

 

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS: 

    MAYOR:  

 

      ATTEST:________________________________ 

        City Clerk of the City of Hayward 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

___________________________________ 

City Attorney of the City of Hayward 

 



Attachment IV 

Page 1 

REDEVELOPMENT SUCCESSOR AGENCY OF THE CITY OF HAYWARD 

  

RESOLUTION NO. SRA- 17- 

 

Introduced by Agency Member     

 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF HAYWARD, ACTING AS THE GOVERNING 

BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY FOR THE 

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF 

HAYWARD, APPROVING THE BUDGET OF THE 

REDEVELOPMENT SUCCESSOR AGENCY OF THE 

CITY OF HAYWARD AND ADOPTING 

APPROPRIATIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018 

 

 

 WHEREAS, the City Manager has submitted to the Successor Agency of the 

Redevelopment Agency (the “Redevelopment Successor Agency”) of the City of 

Hayward estimates of revenue from all sources and estimates of expenditures required for 

the proper conduct of the activities of the  Redevelopment Successor Agency of the City 

of Hayward for fiscal year 2018; and 

 

 WHEREAS, a public hearing was held by the Redevelopment Successor Agency 

of the City of Hayward, at which time all interested persons were afforded an opportunity 

to be heard on matters pertaining to the recommended budget. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Redevelopment Successor 

Agency of the City of Hayward that: 

 

1. The budget presented by the Executive Director is hereby approved and adopted as 

the budget of the Redevelopment Successor Agency of the City of Hayward for FY 

2018.   

 

2. Any and all expenditures relating to the objectives described in the budget are hereby 

approved and authorized and payments therefore may be made by the Finance 

Director of the City of Hayward.  

 

3. The Director of Finance is directed to comply with GASB 31 (Unrealized investment 

gains and losses) and is authorized to make such entries as are required to the 

Redevelopment Successor Agency’s financial records.  In addition, the Director of 

Finance is authorized to make such changes to the budget as are required by GASB 

31. 
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4. The following amounts are hereby estimated resources and appropriated 

expenditures: 

 

 
 

5. Except as limited in paragraph 6 of this resolution, the Executive Director is 

authorized without further action from the Board to enter into a contract or agreement 

for any commodity or service included in the annual budget of the Redevelopment 

Successor Agency. 

 

6. For the purposes of determining whether the Executive Director has the authority to 

execute a contract for a commodity or service pursuant to section 4 above, the 

Executive Director shall have the authority to expend such funds and enter into and 

execute any and all contracts and documents necessary to carry out the objectives of 

the Redevelopment Successor Agency's appropriations as set forth in this budget. 

 

7. Any contract for professional services included in the annual budget that will cost 

more than $75,000 shall be executed by the Executive Director only upon approval of 

the contract by the Redevelopment Successor Agency Board given at a meeting of the 

Redevelopment Successor Agency and upon final approval by the Oversight Board 

and Department of Finance. 

 

 

  

Hayward Redevelopment Successor Agency (HRSA) Fund (815) FY 2018

Revenue

Property Tax (Tax Increment) 5,409,245     

Interest Income 2,557             

Principal 19,447           

Successor Agency Administrative Allowance 250,000         

School Impact Fee Reimbursement 326,906         

Lease Payment - Cinema Place 50,000           

Total Revenue 6,058,155   

Operating Expenses

Salary & Benefits 156,569         

Supplies & Services 205,736         

Maintenance & Utilities 7,600             

Internal Service Fees 25,539           

Total Operating Expenses 395,444         

HRSA Debt Service & Transfers Out

HRSA Debt Service, 2016 TABS 3,235,975     

HRSA Debt Service, General Fund Repayment 800,000         

Liability Insurance Premium 43,355           

Total Debt Service & Transfers Out 4,079,330     

Total Expenditures 4,474,774   



Attachment IV 

 

Page 3 
 

HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA   June 20, 2017 

 

 

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:   

 

AYES: BOARD MEMBERS:   

   CHAIR:  

 

NOES: BOARD MEMBERS:   

 

ABSTAIN: BOARD MEMBERS: 

 

ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS:  

 

 

 

             ATTEST:         _________________________________________                                                

                             Secretary of the Successor Redevelopment Agency 

                         of the City of Hayward 

         

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

 ____________________________                                        

General Counsel of the Successor Redevelopment Agency 

of the City of Hayward 
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HAYWARD HOUSING AUTHORITY 

 

RESOLUTION NO. HA17-     

 

Introduced by Board Member           

 

 

RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE PROPOSED HAYWARD 

HOUSING AUTHORITY BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018 

 

 

 WHEREAS, the Executive Director has submitted to the Hayward Housing Authority 

Board of Directors estimates of revenues from all sources and estimates of expenditures required 

for the proper conduct of the activities of the Hayward Housing Authority for fiscal year 2018 

contained in those documents entitled “Proposed FY 2018 Operating Budget;” and 

 

 WHEREAS, a public hearing was held by the Housing Authority Board of Directors, on 

June 20, 2017, at which time all interested persons were afforded an opportunity to be heard on 

matters pertaining to the budget recommended by the Executive Director; and 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Hayward 

Housing Authority as follows: 

 

1. That the budget for FY2018 presented by the Executive Director in the document entitled 

Proposed FY 2018 Operating Budget is hereby accepted and confirmed as the budget of the 

Hayward Housing Authority for FY 2018. Copies of the budget documents and the staff 

reports presented by the Executive Director are on file in the office of the City Clerk and 

are hereby referred to, incorporated herein, and made a part of this resolution as though set 

forth in full. 

 

2. The Director of Finance is directed to comply with GASB 31 (Unrealized investment gains 

and losses) and is authorized to make such entries as are required to the Housing 

Authority’s financial records. In addition, the Director of Finance is authorized to make 

such changes to the budget as are required by GASB 31. 

 

3. Except as limited in paragraph 5 of this resolution, the Executive Director is authorized 

without further action from the Board to enter into a contract or agreement for any 

commodity or service included in the annual budget of the Housing Authority. 

 

4. For the purposes of determining whether the Executive Director has the authority to 

execute a contract for a commodity or service pursuant to section 3 above, the Executive 

Director shall have the authority to expend such funds and enter into and execute any and 

all contracts and documents necessary to carry out the objectives of the Housing 

Authority’s appropriations as set forth in this budget. 
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5. Any contract for professional services included in the annual budget that will cost more 

than $75,000 shall be executed by the Executive Director only upon approval of the 

contract by the Housing Authority Board given at a meeting of the Housing Authority. 

 

HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA, June 20, 2017 

 

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

 

AYES:  BOARD MEMBERS: 

       CHAIR:  

 

NOES:  BOARD MEMBERS:  

 

ABSTAIN:  BOARD MEMBERS:  

 

ABSENT:  BOARD MEMBERS:  

 

 

ATTEST: _________________________________  

Secretary of the Housing Authority  

of the City of Hayward 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

___________________________________   

General Counsel of the Housing Authority  

of the City of Hayward 
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HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL 

 

RESOLUTION NO.   17-_____ 

 

Introduced by Council Member _______________ 

 

 

RESOLUTION APPROVING CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 

PROJECTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017 

 

 

WHEREAS, the City Manager has submitted to the City Council of the City of 

Hayward estimates of revenues from all sources and estimates of expenditures required for the 

proper conduct of the activities of the City of Hayward for Fiscal Year 2018 contained in the 

document entitled “Recommended Capital Improvement Program FY 2018-27”; and 

 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held by the City Council of the City of 

Hayward, at which time all interested persons were afforded an opportunity to be heard on 

matters pertaining to the Capital Improvement Program budget recommended by the City 

Manager; and 

 

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 17-xxx, dated June 20, 2017, the City Council 

adopted the budget and appropriated funds for operating expenses for Fiscal Year 2018. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of 

Hayward as follows: 

 

1. That the Capital Improvement Projects for Fiscal Year 2018, as embodied in 

Recommended Capital Improvement Program FY 2018-27, are hereby adopted as the 

Capital Improvement Program for Fiscal Year 2018. Copies of the budget documents 

and the staff reports presented by the City Manager are on file in the office of the City 

Clerk and are hereby referred to, incorporated herein, and made a part of this 

resolution as though set forth in full.  

 

2. That, except as may be otherwise provided, any and all expenditures relating to the 

objectives described in the Capital Improvement Program budget are hereby approved 

and authorized and payments therefore may be made by the Director of Finance without 

further action of Council.  

 

3. That, for the purposes of determining whether the City Manager is authorized to 

execute a contract for a commodity or service pursuant to City Charter section 701 

subsection 8, the City Manager shall have the authority to expend such funds and enter 

into and execute any and all contracts and documents necessary to carry out the 

objectives of the Council' s appropriations as set forth in this Capital Improvement 

Program budget.  
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4. The following are hereby approved for expenditure: 

 

 

I. CAPITAL PROJECTS EXPENDITURE APPROPRIATIONS 

 

Capital Projects Expenditure Appropriations

Fund Amount

Gas Tax Fund (210) 3,070,000                                                                      

Measure BB Tax Fund (Local Transportation) (212) 17,165,000                                                                    

Measure BB Tax Fund (Local Transportation) (213) 370,000                                                                          

Measure B Tax Fund (Local Transportation) (215) 2,240,000                                                                      

Measure B Tax Fund (Pedestrian & Bicycle) (216) 680,000                                                                          

Vehicle Registration Fee Fund (218) 900,000                                                                          

Capital Projects (Governmental) Fund (405) 1,121,000                                                                      

Measure C Fund (406) 1,850,000                                                                      

Route 238 Corridor Improvement Fund (410) 2,849,162                                                                      

Street System Improvements Fund (450) 4,423,000                                                                      

Transportation System Improvement Fund (460) 390,000                                                                          

Water Replacement Fund (603) 5,282,000                                                                      

Water Improvement Fund (604) 4,701,000                                                                      

Sewer Replacement Fund (611) 7,865,000                                                                      

Sewer Improvement Fund (612) 20,605,000                                                                    

Airport Capital Fund (621) 698,000                                                                          

Facilities Capital Fund (726) 314,000                                                                          

Information Technology Capital Fund (731) 4,960,000                                                                      

Fleet Management Capital Fund (736) 845,000                                                                          

Fleet Management Enterprise (737) 645,000                                                                          

TOTAL:  ALL CAPITAL FUNDS 80,973,162                                                                     
 

 

5. The Director of Finance is hereby authorized to transfer the following amounts from 

one fund to another as indicated below at such time as she may determine, giving 

consideration to the intended purposes for which the transfers are made and available 

balances in each of the funds. 
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II. FUND TRANSFERS 

 

Fund Transfers

FROM FUND TO FUND AMOUNT

General (100) Capital Projects (Governmental) (405) 464,000                

General (100) Transportation System Improvement (460) 450,000                

General (100) Information Technology Capital (731) 1,859,000            

Measure C (101) Measure C Capital (406) 2,350,000            

Gas Tax (210) General (100) 229,000                

Gas Tax (210) Street System Improvements (450) 637,000                

Federal Grants (220) Information Technology Capital (731) 96,000                  

Capital Projects (405) Facilities Capital (726) 250,000                

Capital Projects (405) Fleet Management Capital (736) 44,000                  

Route 238 (410) Street System Improvements (450) 400,000                

Street System Improvements (450) Sewer Improvement (612) 533,000                

Water Improvement (604) Sewer Improvement (612) 410,000                

Water Improvement (604) Water Operations (605) 267,852                

Water Operations (605) Water Replacement (603) 500,000                

Water Operations (605) Water Replacement (603) 3,000,000            

Sewer Operations (610) Sewer Replacement (611) 4,000,000            

Sewer Operations (610) Sewer Improvement (612) 3,000,000            

Sewer Replacement (611) Sewer Operations (610) 504,400                

Sewer Replacement (611) Sewer Improvement (612) 270,000                

Sewer Improvement (612) Sewer Operations (610) 2,727,501            

Sewer Improvement (612) Sewer Operations (610) 217,810                

Sewer Improvement (612) Water Improvements (604) 410,307                

Airport Operations (620) Airport Capital (621) 950,000                

Airport Operations (620) Information Technology Capital (731) 13,000                  

Information Technology Operations (730) Information Technology Capital (731) 622,104                 
 

 

In order to provide for completion of work on projects previously authorized but not 

completed as of June 30, 2017, in addition to the above appropriations for capital expenditures, 

appropriation balances remaining as of June 30, 2017, for capital projects previously 

authorized but uncompleted, are hereby appropriated for expenditure in fiscal year 2018. 

 

6. Any monies received during fiscal year 2018 as a consequence of a grant application 

approved by the City Council are hereby appropriated for the purposes for which the 

grant has been approved.  Such appropriation includes authorization for the City 

Manager to expend such monies and for the Finance Director to make payments 

therefore in accordance with the terms and conditions and for the purposes of the grant.  

 

7.         The Director of Finance is hereby authorized and directed to distribute the above 

appropriations to the various accounts of the City in accordance with generally accepted 
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accounting practices and consistent with the purposes and objectives as outlined in the 

approved budget.  

 

8. The budget for capital projects for fiscal year 2018, as contained in the document 

entitled " Recommended Capital Improvement Program FY 2018-27,” is hereby 

approved. 

 

9. Any contract for professional services included in the annual budget that will cost more 

than $75,000 shall be executed by the City Manager only upon approval of the contract 

by the City Council given at a meeting of the City Council.  

 

 

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA   June 20, 2017 

 

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

 

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:  

MAYOR:  

 

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:  

 

ABSTAIN:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:  

 

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:    

 

   ATTEST:        ____________________________            

     

        City Clerk of the City of Hayward 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  

 

______________________________                                               

City Attorney of the City of Hayward 



General Fund Ten-Year Plan - FY 2018 Proposed Update

GF 10 Year FY 2018 Adopted Staff Report 6/19/2017

PY3 PY2 PY1 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9

Actual Actual Projected Proposed Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026

1 Revenue

2 Annual Property Tax 39,637     41,828           45,334           46,512       47,932     49,370     51,326     53,361     55,477     57,676     59,963     61,615     

3 RPTTF Pass-Thru & Annual Remittance 1,866       2,331             2,400             2,400         2,400       2,400       2,400       2,400       2,400       2,400       2,400       2,400       

4 One-time RPPTF 625          - - -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           

5 Property Tax 42,128 44,159 47,734 48,912 50,332 51,770 53,726 55,761 57,877 60,076 62,363 64,015

6 Sales Tax 31,058 33,059 33,401 32,609 32,902 34,232 35,616 37,057 38,576 40,158 41,803 43,473

7 UUT 15,681     16,017           16,543           17,663       16,664     16,706     16,748     16,790     16,832     16,874     16,924     16,975     

8 UUT Prior Period Payment 6,023             3,027             -             -           -           -           -           -           -           -           1 

9 Franchise Fees 10,128 10,139 9,362 9,462 8,934 9,219 9,513 9,818 10,132 10,456 10,790 11,048

10 Property Transfer Tax Recurring 5,710 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,801

11 Property Transfer Tax One-Time (effective FY 2016) 3,049 3,000 2,354 3,244 3,308 3,375 3,442 3,511 3,581 3,653 3,726

12 Business License Tax 2,603 2,623 2,846 2,903 3,193 3,257 3,322 3,389 3,456 3,526 3,596 3,668

13 Transient Occupancy Tax 2,033 2,591 2,036 2,077 2,118 2,161 2,204 2,248 2,293 2,339 2,385 2,385

14 Emergency Facilities Tax 1,887 2,153 1,840 1,849 1,859 1,868 1,877 1,887 1,896 1,906 1,915 1,915

15 Charges for Services 9,939 12,218 11,787 12,799 13,055 13,316 13,582 13,854 14,131 14,414 14,702 14,996

16 Other Revenue 622 959 400 547 400 400 400 400 400 400 400 400

17 Intergovernmental 7,904 8,893 8,038 6,424 7,538 5,567 5,567 5,567 5,567 5,567 5,567 5,567

18 Fines and Forfeitures 2,413 1,899 2,014 2,114 2,096 2,138 2,180 2,224 2,268 2,314 2,360 2,360

19 Interest and Rents 117 151 614 614 628 636 643 650 658 666 673 681

20 Total Revenue 132,223 148,733 147,443 145,127 147,762 149,377 153,554 157,885 162,397 167,074 171,932 176,012

21 Transfers in 3,177 5,529 4,025 3,960 4,044 4,123 4,205 4,289 4,379 4,469 4,560 4,660

22 Total Revenue/Resources 135,400 154,262 151,467 149,087 151,806 153,500 157,759 162,175 166,776 171,543 176,493 180,672

23 Expenditures - 

24 Salary 63,732 67,497 68,759 74,243 75,305 76,810 78,312 79,876 81,439 83,066 84,692 86,350

25 Overtime 6,973       7,778             7,059             5,566         5,677       5,791       5,907       6,025       6,145       6,268       6,394       6,521       

26 Wages Subtotal       70,705            75,275            75,818        79,809       80,983       82,601       84,218       85,901       87,584       89,334       91,085       92,871 

27 Medical Benefits         9,250            10,031            10,487        11,837       13,283       13,948       14,652       15,399       16,190       17,029       17,918       18,861 

28 Dental Benefits            947 927 879             968         1,030         1,050         1,071         1,093         1,114         1,137         1,159         1,183 

29 Retiree Medical (payments to current retirees)         2,248              2,810              2,846          2,794         2,850         2,907         2,965         3,024         3,085         3,146         3,209         3,274 

30 Worker's Compensation         5,324              5,732              6,000          5,903         6,600         6,732         6,866         7,004         7,144         7,287         7,432         7,581 

31 Other Benefits         1,976              2,133              2,067          1,776         2,160         2,205         2,254         2,309         2,362         2,417         2,475         2,535 

32 PERS       18,008            20,689            23,065        23,600       27,382       30,821       33,029       35,331       37,052       38,875       40,794       42,816 

33 Benefits Subtotal 37,753     42,322           45,344           46,878       53,304     57,662     60,838     64,159     66,947     69,891     72,988     76,249     

34 Vacancy Savings (wages & benefits) -           - (1,931)        (2,000)      (1,500)      (1,500)      (1,500)      (1,500)      (1,500)      (1,500)      (1,499)      

35 Interdepartmental (ID) Charges to other funds (3,731)      (4,451)            (4,404)           (4,602)        (4,898)      (4,898)      (4,898)      (4,898)      (4,898)      (4,898)      (4,898)      (4,898)      

36 Unemployment Self-Insurance 68            52 100 - 150 150          150          150          150          150          151          152          

37 Salaries & Benefits Subtotal 104,795 113,198 116,858 120,154 127,539 134,015 138,808 143,812 148,283 152,978 157,826 162,875

38 Transfer to OPEB Liability Trust Fund* 2,060       1,106             - 1,000 2,000       3,000       4,000       5,000       5,100       5,202       5,306       5,412       

40 Net Staffing Expense 106,855 114,304 116,858 121,154 129,539 137,015 142,808 148,812 153,383 158,180 163,132 168,287

41 Maintenance & Utilities 1,007 907 756 1,115 1,126 1,137 1,149 1,160 1,172 1,184 1,195 1,195

42 Supplies & Services 9,760 8,900 8,797 8,154 8,317 8,483 8,653 8,826 9,003 9,183 9,366 9,554

43 Internal Service Fees 11,553 13,336 14,413 11,863 11,984 12,106 12,230 12,354 12,480 12,608 12,736 12,866

44 Minor Capital Outlay 0 0 25 0 -           -           -           -           - - - -

45 Transfer to Debt Service Fund* 3,302       3,445             3,568             3,283         3,707       3,707       3,707       3,707       3,707       3,707 3,707       3,708       

46 Transfer to Liability Insurance Fund* 2,385       2,338             4,389             2,907         3,006       3,066       3,127       3,190       3,253       3,319 3,385       3,453       

47 Transfer to Economic Development Fund (from RPTTF)* 350          - 350 350            350          350          350          350          350          350          350          350          

48 Transfer to Capital Improvement Program Fund* 1,925       2,444             1,654 2,736         1,168       799          2,003       1,206       1,206       1,206       1,206       1,206       

Transfer to Stormwater Fund 173 

49 Transfer to Capital Improvement Program FY 2015 3,420             - 

50 Net Operating Expense 30,281 34,790 34,124 30,408 29,658 29,649 31,218 30,793 31,171 31,555 31,946 32,332

51 UUT Prior Year Payments Set-aside 6,023 3,027

52 Expenditures Subtotal 137,136 155,117 154,009 151,562 159,196 166,664 174,026 179,605 184,555 189,735 195,078 200,619

53 Mid Year Adjustments

56 Total Expenditures 137,136 155,117 154,009 151,562 159,196 166,664 174,026 179,605 184,555 189,735 195,079 200,621

57 Total Surplus/(Shortfall) (1,736) (855) (2,542) (2,474) (7,391) (13,164) (16,267) (17,430) (17,778) (18,192) (18,586) (19,949)
58 * Transfers Out of the General Fund Total 10,022 9,333 9,961 10,276 10,230 10,921 13,187 13,452 13,616 13,783 13,954 14,128
59

61 Beginning Fund Balance 33,420     31,684           30,829           28,287       25,813     18,422     5,258       (11,009)    (28,440)    (46,218)    (64,410)    (82,996)    

62 Change to Reserves (1,736)      (855) (2,542) (2,474)        (7,391)      (13,164)    (16,267)    (17,430)    (17,778)    (18,192)    (18,586)    (19,949)    

64 Ending Fund Balance 31,684     30,829           28,287 25,813       18,422     5,258       (11,009)    (28,440)    (46,218)    (64,410)    (82,996)    (102,945)  

65 % of Expenditures (Council Policy is minimum of 20%) 23% 20% 18% 17% 12% 3% -6% -16% -25% -34% -43% -51%
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